o\

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES & CARRIERS
89 Jefferson Boulevard

Warwick, Rhode Island 02888

(401) 941-4500

(401) 941-9207 — Fax

August 27, 2024
Via Electronic Mail

Stephanie DeLaRosa

Commission Clerk

Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission
89 Jefferson Blvd.

Warwick, RI 02888

RE: Docket No. 24-19-WW (Docket 4879)
Woonsocket Water Division Petition To Amend Multi-Year Rate Plan

Dear Ms. DelLaRosa:

On behalf of the Division of Public Utilities and Carriers (“Division”), please accept for filing the
attached Memorandum from Division Chief Regulatory Analyst, Alberico Mancini, which
provides the agency’s analysis of Woonsocket Water Division’s (WWD) submission regarding
Step 3, 4, and 5 of its 5 year Multi-Year Rate Plan. All told, the Division does not object to
WWD’s Petition to Amend the Multi-Year Rate Plan, and it recommends approval of the
submission as filed. However, the Division is not without concerns or disapproval of the timing,
process and outcome of WWD’s filing, which is addressed below.

The genesis of this rate filing began with WWD’s filing on September 11, 2018, wherein it
proposed a multi-year, five step rate increase pursuant to R. I. Gen. Laws § 39-15.1.4. The filing,
as originally proposed, provided a reasoned, gradual series of step increases intended to ensure
sufficient revenue to cover WWD’s anticipated costs and obligations over time, and to minimize
administrative and legal costs attendant to separate rate case filings. In furtherance of this goal,
upon careful examination of the cost of service and rate design proposals, the Division entered into
a Settlement Agreement with WWD on May 2, 2019; this agreement was approved and
incorporated into the Commission’s decision issued on May 31, 2019 (Order 23605 at 18 and
Appendix A),! as a just, fair and reasonable outcome.

! The consecutive year percentage rate increases for the standard residential customer settled at: Step 1 — 5.05%; Step
2 —5.39%; Step 3 —4.49%; Step 4 — 14.00%; Step 5 — 12.04%. See Order 23605, Appendix A at 6-7. WWD committed
that each step increase would be effective in May of each succeeding year, with compliance filings being made no
later than sixty (60) days prior to the effective date. /d. at 17.



However, the outcome as envisioned and approved never came to fruition. Steps 1 and 2 were
implemented (Step 2 with some adjustments) and compliance tariffs timely filed. However, after
the Step 2 compliance filing in June of 2020, WWD filed nothing until the instant filing (May 29,
2024) in which it seeks to “modify” the multi-year step plan as to timing of the Steps and to
consolidate the remaining Steps 3, 4, and 5 into one final step increase in rates. To be sure, the
law contemplates modification to an approved plan pursuant to R. I. Gen. Laws § 39-15.1-4(d).
Yet, merging all three remaining steps of the plan into one combined rate increase of 33.18% - all
after a four-year delay - may well be a strained application of the spirit and intent of the law.
Nevertheless, herein lies the “rock and hard place” dilemma now facing the Division, and
ultimately the Commission: the utility needs the full rate increase now to meet its cost of service
obligations. It is because of WWD’s regulatory process deficiencies that ratepayers now face an
approximate 33% rate increase. This result completely negates the gradualism that the original
muti-year plan promised to deliver, to the detriment of the ratepayers. However, of greater
consequence would be the utility’s inability to deliver safe and reliable water for lack of meeting
its financial obligations were this modification petition and filing not approved.

The Division recognizes that WWD faced many unanticipated circumstances during the four-year
gap between step increase filings. Among these were the Covid-19 pandemic, expense variables
with the new treatment facility (O & M contract, borrowings) and unexpected usage and revenue
outcomes. WWD explains that reallocation of funds (ie: debt service savings to fund meter
replacement program; cash reserves in Infrastructure Replacement Fund due to postponed capital
projects) allowed for a postponement of a rate increase. Although utilities should be afforded room
to make favorable management decisions impacting operation and expenses, at the very least,
WWD should have provided timely annual updates to the Commission (and Division) and sought
implementation of another step prior to this time.

All that said, the Division recommends approval of WWD’s petition and filing as the necessary
lesser of two undesirable outcomes for its customers, all in the interest of ensuring that WWD will
meet its revenue requirements, including its debt service obligations. Ultimately, approval will
allow for the continued delivery of safe and reliable water to its customers.

Thank you for your attention to this submission.

Very truly yours,
/5’/ C%M‘?L} ﬁétémym

Christy Hetherington, Esq.
Division of Public Utilities and Carriers

Enclosure
cc: 24-19-WW Service List
Linda George, Esq., Division Administrator



=\

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES & CARRIERS
89 Jefferson Boulevard

Warwick, Rhode Island 02888

(401) 941-4500

(401) 941-9207 - Fax

Memo To: Stephanie De La Rosa, Commission Clerk
From: Alberico Mancini, Chief Regulatory Analyst
Date: August 27, 2024

Subject: Docket No. 24-19-WW (Docket 4879)

Woonsocket Water Division Petition To Amend Multi-Year Rate Plan

The Division of Public Utilities and Carriers (“Division”) writes to provide the Public Utilities
Commission (“PUC”) with its recommendation regarding Woonsocket Water Division’s
(“WWD”) Petition to amend its multi-year rate plan filed on May 29, 2024. In its petition, WWD
is requesting that the PUC amend the approved multi-year rate plan by consolidating the last three
step increases originally approved by the Commission into one final step increase in rates to
complete the multi-year rate plan.

Background

On September 11, 2018, WWD filed an application to implement a multi-year rate plan with the
Commission. On May 2, 2019, WWD and the Division filed a Settlement Agreement which was
approved by the Commission on May 17,2019. The Settlement Agreement approved a 5-year rate
plan with an initial increase of $482,867 or 5.94% effective May 17, 2019.

On April 14, 2020, WWD filed a request to implement the second step of the multi-year rate plan.
At Open Meeting on June 4, 2020, the Commission approved a second step increase of $454,761
or 5.49% effective June 15, 2020.

The Settlement Agreement called for three more step increases including a $391,910 or 4.49%
third step increase followed by a $1,277,957 or 14% fourth step increase and finally, a $1,252,777
or 12.04% fifth step increase thereby completing the approved multi-year rate plan. WWD did not
request to implement any of these three increases prior to this filing.



Request for Modification

Included in WWD’s request for modification of the multi-year rate plan was testimony provided
by David G. Bebyn CPA, President of B&E Consulting LLC. Mr. Bebyn stated that WWD is
seeking to modify the multi-year rate plan by consolidating the remaining three step increases into
one final step increase. Combining all three steps would result in the following increases:

e New Debt Service Reserve Funding $2,760,000
e Plant Op Contract (New Treatment Plant) $101,653
e Property & Fire Taxes Increase $2,020
e Inflation Non-Labor @ 2.5% $35,527
e Operating Reserve Increase 1.5% $954
Total $2,900,154

Mr. Bebyn explained that the total requested increase of $2,900,154 is $22,490 less than the
$2,922,644 approved in the Settlement Agreement for the 3-to-5-year step increases due to the
elimination of the labor inflation that was no longer needed due to employee turnover. The total
proposed increase represents a 33.18% increase which will be applied evenly across the board to
all rates and charges in accordance with the approved Settlement Agreement.

Mr. Bebyn explained that WWD had delayed implementing steps 3,4, and 5 due to several reasons
including disruptions to normal operations caused by the Covid pandemic. WWD was able to
utilize available funds to continue normal operations as well as utilize cash reserves that had
accumulated in its Infrastructure Replacement (IFR) fund to meet its debt service obligations.

WWD now needs to implement the remaining steps of its multi-year rate plan primarily to meet
its debt service obligation as well as addressing other increases listed above.

Division Review

The Division reviewed the filing and responses to the Division’s and Commission’s data requests
and provides the following comments:

Debt Service

WWD’s current debt service funding is $2,135,000. Since WWD’s last rate filing, debt service
requirements have increased due to the issuance of three RI Infrastructure Bank bonds that funded
the construction of WWD’s new Treatment Plant. Data Response PUC 1-2, Schedule DGB-RY-
12 provides WWD’s debt service obligation through FY2030 as follows:



Fiscal Year Debt Service

FY2025 $5,014,525
FY2026 $5,281,584
FY2027 $5,002,411
FY2028 $5,001,857
FY2029 $4,995,990
FY2030 $4,995,083

The proposed increase of $2,760,000, which is the maximum remaining amount allowed under the
Multi-Year Rate Plan, results in annual debt service funding of $4,895,000. Even with this
significant increase, there will be a shortfall in the coming years between the debt service funding
levels and the required payments, however the shortfall will be reduced significantly, and it should
be manageable with the use of infrastructure funds or other reserves.

Plant Op Contract (New Treatment Plant)

WWD has contracted with Veolia to operate the new water treatment plant. The current funding
level to support this contract is $2,000,992. The proposed increase of $101,653 would provide a
total funding of $2,102,645 per year. Included in Data Response PUC 2-2 is WWD’s annual
contract with Veolia which is set at $2,367,344.03/year effective 1/1/2024. The proposed increase
would support these additional contract costs.

Property Fire and Taxes Increase

WWD’s Property and Fire Taxes funding level is currently $176,849 which had been increased by
$1,998 as part of the second step increase. WWD’s proposed increase of $2,020 would bring the
total funding level for Property and Fire Taxes to $178,869. In response to DIV 1-3, WWD’s
actual property and fire tax expenses for FY2024 were $171,609.19 and property and fire taxes for
FY2025 are estimated to be $180,265.59. The proposed increase would support the increase in
property and fire tax expenses.

Inflation Non-Labor @ 2.5%

The original approved Settlement Agreement included a 2.5% inflation increase for Non-Labor
operating expenses for Step 2 and Step 3. WWD’s approved Step 2 increase included a $34,797
increase for Non-Labor operating expenses. WWD is proposing an additional increase of $35,527

for Non-Labor expenses per the approved multi-year plan.

Recommendation

The Division finds that WWD has justified its request for modification of the approved settlement
agreement as each increase is needed going forward to continue debt service payments and
maintain operations. Therefore, the Division recommends the Commission approve WWD’s
request as filed.



	Division Cover Letter - 24-19-WW (8-27-24).pdf
	24-19-WW WWD's Petition re Multi Year Rate Plan -  DPUC Position Filing (8-27-24).pdf

